
  
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
 

Tuesday, 25th January, 2011, at 10.00 am Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone 01622 694342 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available15 minutes before the start of the meeting. 

 
Membership (17) 
 
Conservative (15): Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr A H T Bowles, Mr R Brookbank, Mr C J Capon, Mr H J Craske, 
Mr J M Cubitt, Mr J A Davies, Mr T Gates, Mr S Manion, 
Mr R F Manning, Mr J M Ozog, Mr R A Pascoe, Mr J N Wedgbury 
and Mr M J Whiting 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr S J G Koowaree 
 

Independent (1) Mr R J Lees 
 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 

1. Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 20) 

 (a) Committee: 9 September 2010 
(b) Member Panel:  14 September 2010 

19 October 2010 
 26 October 2010 
 30 November 2010  

 

4. Home to School Transport (Pages 21 - 26) 

5. Presentation by Tom Pierpoint (Public Transport Team Leader) on Bus Passes  

6. Update from the Commons Registration Team (Pages 27 - 30) 

7. Proposals arising from the review of the Register of Common Land and Town and 
Village Greens (Pages 31 - 42) 



8. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues (Pages 43 - 56) 

9. Strengthening of Planning Enforcement (Pages 57 - 62) 

10. Update on planning enforcement issues at Deal Field Shaw (Shaw Grange), 
Charing (Pages 63 - 66) 

11. Other Items which the Chairman decides are Urgent  

12. Motion to exclude the press and public  

 That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 5 and 6 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)  

 
  
 

13. Enforcement Strategy for Four Gun Field, Otterham Quay Lane, Upchurch (Pages 
67 - 68) 

 
 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
(01622) 694002 
 

 
Monday, 17 January 2011 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 9 September 2010. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman) Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr D L Brazier (Substitute for Mr A H T Bowles), Mr R Brookbank, Mr C J Capon, 
Mr H J Craske, Mr J M Cubitt, Mr J A Davies, Mr T Gates, Mr P J Homewood 
(Substitute for Mr R A Pascoe), Mr R J Lees, Mr S Manion, Mr J M Ozog, Mr M J Vye 
(Substitute for Mr S J G Koowaree) and Mr M J Whiting 
 
ALSO PRESENT:     
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Mr R Gregory (Principal Planning Officer Enforcement), Mr S Bagshaw (Head of 
Admissions & Transport), Miss M McNeir (Public Rights Of Way and Commons 
Registration Officer) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
17. Membership  
(Item 1) 
 
The Committee noted the appointment of Mr J A Davies in place of Mr W A Hayton. 
 
18. Minutes  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 18 May 2010 and of 
the member Panel meeting held on 25 May 2010 are correctly recorded and that they 
be signed by the Chairman. 
 
19. Amendments to the Committee's Terms of Reference  
(Item 5) 
 
RESOLVED that the following amendment to term of reference (c) and new term of 
reference (g) be noted:- 
 

(c)   the creation, stopping up, diversion of any footpath or bridleway or 
restricted byway or the reclassification of any public path where 
substantive objection has been raised or a political party or the local 
member objects; and  

 
          (g)   the discharge of persons who are subject to guardianship, pursuant to 

section 23 of the Mental health Act 1983 on the recommendation of the 
Director of Adult Social Services.  

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

20. Committee meeting dates in 2011  
(Item 6) 
 
The Committee noted the following meeting dates in 2011:- 
 
 Tuesday, 25 January 2011; 
 Tuesday, 17 May 2011; and  
 Wednesday, 7 September 2011. 
 
21. Mental Health Guardianship Panels  
(Item 7) 
 
RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted. 
 
22. Update from the Commons Registration Team  
(Item 8) 
 
RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted.  
 
23. Home To School Transport  
(Item 9) 
 
(1)  Mr S C Manion made a declaration of personal interest as his children were in 
receipt of home to school transport. 
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 
24. South East Plan Update  
(Item 10) 
 
RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted together with its implications for 
the delivery of the County Council’s enforcement function. 
 
25. Unauthorised Development  
(Item 11) 
 
RESOLVED that the stance taken by the Kent Leaders be noted. 
 
26. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues  
(Item 12) 
 
(1)  The Committee noted the views of Mr R W Gough and Mrs J Whittle in respect 
of the planning enforcement issues in their electoral districts set out in the report. 
 
(2)  RESOLVED to endorse the actions taken or contemplated on the respective 

cases set out in paragraphs 5 to 49 of the report together with those contained 
within Schedules 1 and 2 of Appendices 1 and 2 to the report.   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

            EXEMPT ITEMS 
                (Open Access to Minutes) 

(Members resolved under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 that the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 5 and 6 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act) 
 
27. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Deal Field Shaw, Charing  
(Item 15) 
 
(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported the latest enforcement 
position concerning the Deal Field Shaw (Shaw Grange) former landfill site in 
Charing.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be received and that the actions taken in 
paragraphs 3 to 5 of the report be noted.  
 
28. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Four Gun Field, Upchurch  
(Item 16) 
 
(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported the latest enforcement 
strategy concerning the Four Gun Field site in Otterham Quay Lane, Upchurch. 
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the enforcement strategy outlined in paragraphs 4 to 7 of the 
report be noted.  
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in the Stour 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 14 September 2010. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R Brookbank, Mr T Gates and Mr S J G Koowaree 
 
ALSO PRESENT:   
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr C Wade (Countryside Access Principal Case Officer), 
Miss M McNeir (Public Rights Of Way and Commons Registration Officer) and 
Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
11. Application to register land known as Brittains Common in Sevenoaks as 
a new Town Green  
(Item 3) 
 
(1)  The Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer introduced the 
report, explaining that it was an application under Section 15 (8) of the Commons Act 
2006 which enabled the owner of the land to apply to voluntarily register the land as a 
new Town Green without having to meet the qualifying criteria.  She explained that 
her recommendation for acceptance was because she was satisfied that the relevant 
legal tests had been met.  Thi
[...]
er 2010. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr J A Davies, Mr S J G Koowaree and Mr R F Manning 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R A Pascoe 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr C Wade (Countryside Access Principal Case Officer), 
Miss M McNeir (Public Rights Of Way and Commons Registration Officer) and 
Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
15. Application to register land at Montefiore Avenue, Ramsgate as a new 
Town Green.  
(Item 3) 
 
(1)  Members of the Regulation Committee had visited the application site prior to 
the previous Panel meeting on 6 February 2009. 
 
(2)  A petition from “Hands off Our Tennis Courts” (HOOT) was submitted to the 
Panel.  It requested approval for the Montefiore Village Green application and was 
signed by 1514 members of the public.  
 
(3)  The Panel noted that the land was known locally as “the Old Putting Green” 
rather than as the “Old Bowling Green.”  The Panel later also accepted Mrs Fenner’s 
evidence that the site had been acquired by Ramsgate Borough Council in 1948 and 
that ownership had transferred to Thanet DC in 1973.   
 
(4)  The Public Rights of Way Officer introduced her report. She explained that it 
had previously been considered by the Panel on 6 February 2009 where it had been 
resolved to submit it for examination by a Non-Statutory Public Inquiry.   The 
Inspector had submitted a 150 page report which had concluded that the application 
should be rejected on three grounds: the use of the application site had not been “as 
of right” for the whole of the twenty year period; use of the site had not been by a 
significant number of the residents of the locality; and in relation to the triangular 
piece of land adjacent to the tennis courts, use had not consisted of lawful sports and 
pastimes.  
 
(5)  Mr M Matthews, the applicant addressed the Panel in support of the 
application. He provided the Panel with a number of photographs of the site in 
support of the points made
[...]
egulation Committee Member Panel held in the TN2 
Community Centre Centre, Greggs Wood Road Sherwood, Tunbridge Wells on 
Tuesday, 26 October 2010. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R Brookbank and Mr R A Pascoe 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr J R Bullock, MBE and Mr K G Lynes 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr C Wade (Countryside Access Principal Case Officer), 
Miss M McNeir (Public Rights Of Way and Commons Registration Officer) and 
Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
16. Application to register land at the former Council Offices, Cranbrook as a 
new Village Green  
(Item 3) 
 
(1)  Members of the Panel visited the application site prior to the meeting.  The 
visit was attended by Dr L Hall (the applicant); Mrs J Roberts (Tunbridge Wells BC – 
the landowner) and by some 15 members of the public. 
 
(2)  Correspondence from Cranbrook and Sissinghurst Parish Council was 
circulated to the Panel Members prior to the meeting.  
 
(3)  The Public Rights of Way Officer introduced the application. She explained the 
reasons for the Director of Environment and Waste’s recommendations to refuse the 
application.  These were that the Offices themselves could not have been used by 
the public as of right; and that the land surrounding the building had not been used 
by a significant number of inhabitants from a neighbourhood within the administrative 
parish of Cranbrook and Sissinghurst for lawful sports and pastimes (which had only 
taken place infrequently).  
 
(4)  Mr A Bringloe addressed the Panel in support of the application. He said that 
he had been employed as the most senior Officer at the Borough Council Offices in 
Cranbrook between 1992 and 2006.  During this period there had been a number of 
activities such as dog walking. Children were always playing outside during Office 
hours (skateboarding, cycling, football).  On occasions, the Office staff had needed to 
ask the children to keep the noise down.  The dec
[...]
al Case Officer), 
Miss M McNeir (Public Rights Of Way and Commons Registration Officer) and 
Mr G Rudd (Assistant Democratic Services Manager) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
18. Application to register land at Brickfields, Mill Lane in the parish of Bridge 
as a new Village Green  
(Item 3) 
 
(1)  The PROW – (Definition Team) introduced the report in detail and explained 
the grounds for the recommendation set out in paragraph 44 of the report. .  
 
(2)  Mr S J Koowaree moved, seconded by Mr A D Crowther that the 
recommendation set out in the report be adopted. 
      Carried Unanimously. 
 
(3)   RESOLVED that for the reasons stated in the Inspector’s report dated 5    
October 2010, the applicant be informed that the application to register the land 
known as Brickfields and the Water Meadow in the parish of Bridge as a new Village 
Green has not been accepted.  
 
 
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

By:  Head of Democratic Services & Local Leadership 
 
To:  Regulation Committee – 25 January 2011 
 
Subject: Home To School Transport  
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary:  To provide Members with a brief overview on Home to School 

Transport Policy, and the role of the Transport Appeals Panel, 
including Home to School Transport appeal statistics for the period 
between 1 January 2010 and 31 December 2010 and for the 
corresponding period in 2009. 

 

 
1. Introduction 
 
The Chairman has requested that the Committee receive a brief overview on Home 
to School Transport Policy, and the role of the Transport Appeals Panel. More 
information on this will be provided by Officers at the meeting. 
 
2. Transport Appeal Statistics – 2010 
 
 (2.1) For the period between 1 January 2010 to 31 December 2010 a total of 84 
Home-to-School Transport appeals were submitted to 24 Transport Appeal Panel 
meetings.  38 were successful, (45%) at least in part (eg, time-limited assistance). 
 
 (2.2) 35 of the appellants had Local Member representation at their appeals and 
14 different Members sat on the Transport Appeal Panels. 
 
3. Transport Appeal Statistics – 2009 
 
 (3.1) Corresponding figures for the same period in 2009 were 114 appeals to 26 
Panels with 58 (51%) at least partly successful.   
 
 (3.2) 47 of the appellants had Local Member representation at their appeals and 
22 different Members sat on the Transport Appeal Panels (NB: There were several 
new Members since the County Council elections who sat replacing Members no 
longer on the Council ). 
 
4. Statistic Details 
 
 (4.1) Details relating to the Admissions and Transport Home to School 
Transport appeals for Mainstream Pupils are set out in Appendix 1.  Those submitted 
by the Additional Educational Needs Teams in respect of Statemented Pupils are 
shown in Appendix 2. 
 
5. Costs 
 
 (6.1)  Members will receive information at the meeting relating to the 
approximate total cost of mainstream transport for the year. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 21



 
 

 

6. Recommendations 
 
 (6.1) Members are asked to note this report. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Geoff Rudd 
Assistant Democratic Services Manager (Appeals) 
Tel No: (01622) 694358 
e-mail:  geoffrey.rudd@kent.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 
 

 
 

Appendix 1 
 

MAINSTREAM HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT APPEALS  
(ADMISSIONS AND TRANSPORT) 

 
1 JANUARY 2010 - 31 DECEMBER 2010 

 

Grounds for Appeal Upheld Not Upheld Total % Upheld 

Denominational 2 1 3 67 

Distance 2 0 2     100 

Not Attending NAS     23        25   48 48 

16+ 4 2 6 67 

Hazardous Routes 0 1 1 0 

Other 0 0 0 0 

Low Income Criteria 1 2 3 33 

TOTALS 32 31 63 51 

 
APPEALS BY AREA:    WEST:   17   -  MID:   25 -   EAST:   18   -   O/S KENT:   3  
 
 

1 JANUARY 2009 - 31 DECEMBER 2009 
 

Grounds for Appeal Upheld Not Upheld Total % Upheld 

Denominational 0 2  2  0 

Distance 6 4    10 60 

Not Attending NAS     42        37    79 53 

16+ 0 0 0  0 

Hazardous Routes 1 0 1     100 

Other 3 4 7 43 

Low Income 0 0 0 0 


[...]
egal advice 

Land adjacent to Barnes 
Car Park 

Margate Mr. R. Burgess To be referred to Member 
Panel for decision in February

The Downs Herne Bay Mrs. J. Law Under investigation 

The Allotment Field, 
Barton Estate 

Canterbury Mr. M. Northey To be referred to Member 
Panel for decision in February

Grasmere Pastures Whitstable Mr. M. Harrison 
Mr. M. Dance 

To be referred to Member 
Panel for decision in February

Land at High Street Chiddingstone Mr. P. Lake To be referred to Member 
Panel for decision in February

Benacre Wood Whitstable Mr. M. Harrison 
Mr. M. Dance 

To be referred to Member 
Panel for decision in February

Land at Princes Parade Hythe Mr. C. Capon Under investigation 

Land at Hartley Woods Hartley Mr. D. Brazier Under investigation 

Land known as Long 
Field at Angley Road 

Cranbrook Mr. R. Manning To be referred to Member 
Panel for decision in February

Dawbourne Wood Tenterden Mr. M. Hill Under investigation 

APPENDIX A: 

Schedule of Village Green applications 

Page 29



Gighill Green Larkfield Mrs. T. Dean To be referred to Member 
Panel for decision in February 

Land at Westwell Lane Westwell Mr. R. King Under Investigation 

Land at Mill Lane Preston Mr. L. Ridings To be referred to Member 
Panel for decision in February 

Seaton Meadow Wickhambreaux Mr. M. Northey Awaiting investigation 

Land at Woodland Road Lyminge Ms. S. Carey Awaiting investigation 

Land known as 
Fisherman’s Beach 

Hythe Mr. C. Capon Awaiting investigation 

Land at Mountfield Road Meopham Mr. M. Snelling Awaiting investigation 

Playing Field Marden Mrs. P. Stockell Awaiting investigation 

Scrapsgate Open Space Minster-on-Sea Mr. A. Crowther Awaiting investigation 

Page 30



Proposals arising from the review of the

Registers of Common Land and Town or Village Greens
_____________________________________________________________________

A report by the Director of Environment and Waste to Kent County Council’s Regulation 
Committee on Tuesday 25th January 2011. 

Recommendation:

I recommend that the errors identified as a result of the review of the Registers of 

Common Land and Town or Village Greens are dealt with accordingly and that 

proposals are initiated under section 19 of the Commons Act 2006 to seek to 

rectify these errors. 
_______________________________________________________________________

Introduction

1. Members will be aware of the ongoing review of the Registers of Common Land and 
Town or Village Greens as part of the pilot project for the implementation of Part I of 
the Commons Act 2006. As part of this review, Officers have identified a number of 
errors and anomalies in the Registers which now require correction. 

2. Some of the anomalies identified are complicated and require further, more detailed, 
investigation. However, there are certain issues which have arisen as a result of 
errors made by the Commons Registration Authority, particularly in relation to 
transcribing application plans onto the Register maps. These issues are much more 
clear cut and should be rectified in order to ensure that the information contained in 
the Registers remains as accurate as possible. 

The law 

3. The Commons Act 2006 has provided a range of powers to Commons Registration 
Authorities which allow for the Registers to be amended in a range of circumstances. 

4. Section 19 of the 2006 Act states that a Commons Registration Authority may amend 
its Register of Common Land and Town or Village Greens for any of the following 
purposes:

 correcting a mistake made by the Commons Registration Authority in 
making or amending an entry in the Register; 

 correcting any other mistake which would not affect the extent of the 
registered land or a right of common; 

 removing a duplicate entry from the Register; 

 updating any contact details contained in the registers; or 

 updating any entry to take account of accretion or diluvium. 

5. Section 19 further provides that an amendment may
[...]
7 of the Commons 
Registration (England) Regulations 2008. One of those circumstances is where a 
proposal is made under section 19 of the 2006 Act and seeks to add or remove land 
from a Register. 

13. The cases currently under consideration (as set out above and in the appendices) 
all fall within the remit of section 19 of the Commons Act and all involve either the 
removal of land from or the addition of land to the Register. Therefore, they would all 
need to be referred to the Planning Inspectorate, who would take the final decision 
with regard to any amendment of the Register. 

Recommendation

14. I recommend that the errors identified as a result of the review of the Registers of 
Common Land and Town or Village Greens are dealt with accordingly and that 
proposals are initiated under section 19 of the Commons Act 2006 to seek to rectify 
these errors. 

Background documents: 
Appendix A – Common Land unit number CL28 at Lamberhurst 
Appendix B – Common Land unit number CL158 at Dartford 
Appendix C – Common Land unit number CL159 at Dartford 
Appendix D – Village Green unit number VG165 at Brasted 
Appendix E – Village Green unit number VG42 at Addington 

Contact Officer: 
Melanie McNeir, Countryside Access Service, Tel: 01622 221628

Page 32



APPENDIX A: 

CL28 AT LAMBERHURST 

COMMONS ACT 2006 

PROPOSAL UNDER SECTION 19 TO AMEND AN ERROR BY THE COMMONS 
REGISTRATION AUTHORITY 

CL28 AT LAMBERHURST

The Kent County Council is seeking to initiate a proposal under section 19(2)(a) of the 
Commons Act 2006 to amend the Register of Common Land for unit number CL28 at 
Lamberhurst on the following grounds: 

Description of proposal
The proposal is to delete from the Register an area of approximately 600 square 
metres of registered Common Land from unit number CL28 at Lamberhurst which 
forms part of the garden of the property known as ‘Manor Down’. 

Justification for proposal
The reason for the proposal is that this land was registered as Common Land i
[...]
lining 
that work with the districts. Another key aspect is the targeted lobbying of Government 

Page 49



 

 

Update on Planning Enforcement Issues 
 

 

  

8.8 

 

by officers and Members, in the pursuit of more meaningful planning enforcement 
powers. Among the achievements and successes is a resolved case on Detling Airfield 
with further demonstrated savings and the prospect of the same at Red Lion Wharf, 
Northfleet. These are examples of creative and cost-effective solutions to very difficult 
planning enforcement problems.  

 

Recommendation 
 

47. I RECOMMEND that MEMBERS: 
 
(i) ENDORSE the actions taken or contemplated on the respective cases set out in 

paragraphs 5 to 41 above and those contained within Schedules 1 and 2 of 
Appendices 1 and 2. 

 
 

  
Case Officers:   Robin Gregory                                                                     01622  221067        
 
Background Documents: see heading  
 

 
 

Page 50



8.9 

 

 

 

 

Regulation Committee – 25
th
 January 2011          Appendix 1  

Active Enforcement Cases 

  

Schedule 1: Contraventions on (part) unauthorised sites 
 

  

Site & Case Reference 

 

 

Alleged Breach 

 

Objectives / Actions 

 

Progress 

 

Notes / Remarks 

 

 

 

 

1 

 

 

Ashford 

 

DC3/AS/03/COMP/0090 

Shaw Grange, Charing 

 

(Member: Richard King) 

 

 

 

 

Previous multiple breaching 

of landfill permissions, 

Enforcement Notices and 

High Court Injunctions. 

  

 

 

 

To secure restoration of the 

site in the public interest. 

 

 

 

The County Council is 

directly resolving the 

restoration issues on site. 

 

 

 

Progress on the site and an 

outline of remaining works / 

maintenance are given 

within Item 9 of these 

papers 

 

 

2 
 

Gravesham 

 

DC3/GR/COMP/0013 

Red Lion Wharf 

Crete Hall Road 

Northfleet 

 

(Member Leslie Christie / 

Harold Craske) 

 

 

 

 

Importation of waste wood, 

stockpiling and shredding.  

 

 

 

To c
[...]
nels of communication open with the Coalition 
Government at the moment i.e. the Chairman’s direct initiative (see paragraph 10) and 
the indirect submission of our views through the auspices of The RTPI / NAPE. Both 
draw from the same base document, which has sought in turn to distil the experience of 
officers and the debate and input of Members of this Committee into a coherent 
‘shopping-list’ for new enforcement powers.  

 
16.  A review of planning enforcement tools and processes is long overdue, with a number of 

previous Governments recognising the need for change and undertaking consultation 
exercises.  Unfortunately for various reasons they did not result in legislative changes.  It 
is hoped that this sustained officer and Member pressure which builds upon earlier 
responses to Government consultations and our first hand experience will eventually 
bear fruit in this instance.  
 

Recommendation 

 
17. I recommend that MEMBERS: 

 
(i)  ENDORSE the content of this report and  

 
(ii) SUPPORT our current lobbying of the Coalition Government in the pursuit of 

enhanced planning enforcement powers.  
 

 

  
Case Officer:   Robin Gregory                                                                     01622  221067        
 
Background Documents: see heading  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 60



 

   

Strengthening of Planning Enforcement  
 

 

  

9.5 

 

 
 

Item 8 Appendix 1 
 

 

Summary of waste planning enforcement problems and suggested solutions 
 

 

Problem 1:  

• Nationally protected landscape areas and internationally recognised 
ecosystems are vulnerable to organised waste crime and irreversible 
damage. 

• Breach of planning regulation powers are inadequate to meet this challenge. 
Solutions:   

• Criminalisation of waste breaches in these areas. 

• Creation of a new offence of ‘Landscape (Ecological) Vandalism’. 

• Direct access to prosecution powers, using existing precedents. 
 
 

Problem 2: 

• Enforcement Notices (EN
[...]
e 
original scheme, the site Action Plan or are permitted development under Part 12 of 
the General Permitted Development Order (Development by Local Authorities).  

 

7. I propose to confirm to KCC Waste Management that they are able to proceed this 
Spring with their engineered and tailored site solution, so long as prior details are 
lodged with me. That is for the record and in order to verify to third parties that the 
County Council is fulfilling the planning enforcement duties that it assumed when 
buying the site.  
 

Conclusion  
 

8. Site investigations at Shaw Grange have given way to site and surface engineering. 
The leachate problem requires a technical solution. KCC Waste Management has 
outlined their proposed plan, which I accept as the best available in all the 
circumstances. That is from a technical, residential protection, environmental, visual 
and public financial perspective. Sensitive landscaping is an important feature of the 
scheme which should help to absorb the site back within this attractive AONB 
setting.       

 
Recommendation 
 
9. I RECOMMEND that: 

 
(i)   MEMBERS ENDORSE the content of paragraph 7 of this report, 

concerning the surface engineering of the site and related technical 
works; on the proviso that details are first lodged with me for 
enforcement and verification purposes, and     
 

(ii)   that this report forms the basis of any briefing given to local residents 
or other adjoining land interests, concerning the site. 

 
 

Case Officer: Robin Gregory                 01622 22 1067  
 
Background Documents: see heading 

 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13

Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes , 14/09/2010 Regulation Committee Member Panel
	Minutes , 19/10/2010 Regulation Committee Member Panel
	Minutes , 26/10/2010 Regulation Committee Member Panel
	Minutes , 30/11/2010 Regulation Committee Member Panel

	4 Home to School Transport
	6 Update from the Commons Registration Team
	7 Proposals arising from the review of the Register of Common Land and Town and Village Greens
	8 Update on Planning Enforcement Issues
	Item 08 Appendix 1

	9 Strengthening of Planning Enforcement
	10 Update on planning enforcement issues at Deal Field Shaw (Shaw Grange), Charing
	13 Enforcement Strategy for Four Gun Field, Otterham Quay Lane, Upchurch



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 25 January 2011. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman) Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr R Brookbank, Mr C J Capon, Mr I S Chittenden (Substitute for Mr S J G 
Koowaree), Mr H J Craske, Mr J M Cubitt, Mr J A Davies, Mr T Gates, Mr S Manion, 
Mr R F Manning, Mr J M Ozog, Mr R A Pascoe, Mr J N Wedgbury, Mr M J Whiting 
and Mr A T Willicombe (Substitute for Mr A H T Bowles) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr P J Homewood and Mr R Tolputt   
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr G Rudd (Assistant Democratic Services Manager), 
Mr S Bagshaw (Head of Admissions & Transport), Mr C Feltham (Head Of Additional 
Educational Needs & Resources), Mr K Cobb (Transport Integration Manager), 
Mr C Wade (Countryside Access Principal Case Officer), Miss M McNeir (Public 
Rights Of Way and Commons Registration Officer), Mrs S Thompson (Head of 
Planning Applications Group), Mr R Gregory (Principal Planning Officer - 
Enforcement) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 9 September 2010 
and of the Member Panel meetings held on 14 September 2010, 19 October 2010, 
26 October 2010 and 30 November 2010 are correctly recorded and that they be 
signed by the Chairman.  
 
2. Home to School Transport  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)  Members of the Committee asked questions on the wider issues associated 
with Home to School Transport. The Transport Integration Manager described the 
various means of provision and explained the methodology used by his Team to 
assess the most appropriate form of transport in each individual case.  
 
(2)  The Committee agreed to the arrangement of educational visits by small 
numbers of Committee Members to the Transport Integration Team and to the 
Admissions and Transport Team.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted and that educational visits by small 
numbers of Committee Members to the Transport Integration Team and to the 
Admissions and Transport Team be arranged.  
 



 

2 

3. Presentation by Kenneth Cobb (Transport Integration Manager) on Bus 
Passes  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)  The Transport Integration Manager tabled a document identifying the three 
types of bus pass (Entitled Scholar, Kent Freedom Pass and Zip (Oyster)) and 
describing their validity, entitlement and retention period.   He briefly described the 
operation of the system and answered questions from the Committee Members.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that Mr Kenneth Cobb be thanked for his interesting and 
informative presentation.  
 
4. Update from the Commons Registration Team  
(Item 6) 
 
(1)  The Public Rights of Way Principal Case Officer displayed files relating to 
three cases in order to give the Committee Members an illustration of the volume of 
work involved in each of these individual representative cases.  
 
(2)  The Public Rights of Way Principal Case Officer drew the Committee’s 
attention to the implications of the “Betterment case” in terms of the importance of 
“contentiousness” when assessing whether use of land was as of right.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report be received and that educational visits by small 
numbers of Committee Members to the Commons Registration Team be arranged. 
 
5. Proposals arising from the review of the Register of Common Land and 
Town and Village Greens  
(Item 7) 
 
RESOLVED that the errors identified as a result of the review of the Registers of 
Common Land and Town or Village Greens be dealt with accordingly; and that 
proposals be initiated under Section 19 of the Commons Act 2006 to seek to rectify 
these errors.  
 
6. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues  
(Item 8) 
 
(1)  Mr P M Homewood was present for this item pursuant to Committee 
Procedure 2.24 and spoke. 
 
(2)  The views of Mrs J Whittle in respect of unauthorised sites in her constituency 
were tabled, noting in particular the efforts of the County’s Planning Contraventions 
Officer, Mr Alan Goodison.    
 
(3)  RESOLVED that:-  
 

(a) the actions taken or contemplated on the respective cases set out in 
paragraphs 5 to 41 of the report be endorsed, together with those 
contained within the Schedules in Appendices 1 and 2 of the report; 
and  

 



 

3 

(b)  educational visits by small numbers of Committee Members to the 
Planning Enforcement Team be arranged. 

 
7. Strengthening of Planning Enforcement  
(Item 9) 
 
(1)  The Chairman informed the Committee that he was attempting to speak to the 
Minister, Greg Clark, MP in order to ensure that he was fully aware of the County 
Council’s views on the key problems and suggested solutions summarised in 
Appendix 1 to the report.  Although he had not at this stage succeeded in discussing 
this matter with him, he was reassured that the Minister was indeed giving this 
document his consideration.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) the report be noted; and  
 
(b) the current lobbying of the Government in the pursuit of enhanced 

planning enforcement powers be endorsed.  
 
 
 
8. Update on planning enforcement issues at Deal Field Shaw (Shaw 
Grange), Charing  
(Item 10) 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) the content of paragraph 7 of the report concerning the surface 
engineering of the site and related technical works be endorsed on the 
proviso that details are first lodged with the Head of Planning 
Applications group for enforcement and verification purposes; and  

 
(b) the report form the basis of any briefing concerning the site given to 

local residents or other adjoining land interests. 



 

4 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
                                (Open Access to Minutes) 
(Members resolved under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 that the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 5 and 6 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.) 
 
9. Enforcement Strategy for Four Gun Field, Otterham Quay Lane, Upchurch  
(Item 13) 
 
(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported the latest enforcement 
strategy concerning the Four Gun Field site in Otterham Quay Lane, Upchurch.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be received.  
 
 


